ORIGINAL

Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Mattexr of the Application of )

the LONE PINE WATER COMPANY for )

authority to increase the rates ) Application No. 38795
charged by it for water and to make g

changes in its rules.

George H. Pratt, attormey, for applicant.

R. ¥. Ovlex, for Lome Pine Commumnity Services
District; Wayne Kunkle, president, for
Lone Pine Chamber of Commerce; and Vernm
Roker in propria persona, interested
parties.

Donald B, Steger, for the Commission staff.

Prior appearances shown in Decision No, 56142
OPINION

The above-entitled application of Lone Pine Water Company,
a corporation, was filed February &4, 1957, and by it the applicant

sought and seeks authority to increase its rates for water service

in and in the vicloigy of [ 082 Pine in unincorporated territory of

Inyo County. The proposed increase Iin rates would ameumt to aboué
$5,000 on a gross annual basis over the present rates of $2,20 per
month on & flat rate basis for a single femily residerce. The rate
proposed for such service is $2.85, Proposed increases in flat
rétes for other types of service are set forth in Table 104 of
Exhibit jo. 4.

Public hearings were held before Examiner Stewart C.
Warnmer on QOctober 2 and 3, 1957, at Lome Pine, and by Decision
No. 56142, dated January 21, 1958, tbhe applicant was ordered to,

within ninety days after the effective date of said decision, submit




A. 38795 nb *

to the Commission, in writing, a water system improvement program to
eliminate the poor service conditions complained of, including the
estimated cost and completion date of each such improvement, and to
report to the Commission its progress therewith every ninety days
thereafter until such program was completed. Applicant was also
ordered to submit a study of its flat rate structure, including the
number of customers in each classification, and the necessary data
to effect a simplification of this schedule of rates. Said decision
further provided that when the applicant had filed the above-noted
report, the Commission would then issue its final order setting an
appropriate level of rates. Or November 21, 1958, the report om a
study of flat-rate structures was filed pursuant to ordering vara-
graph (2) of Decision No. 56142, supra, and on March 19, 1959, the
applicant advised that the water system improvement program was then
complete and requested the Commission to issue its final order. On
May 8, 1959, applicant filed a petition to reopen the proceedings
and a public hearing was held before Examiner Warmer on May 13, 1959,
at Lone Pine.

At the May 13, 1959, hearing the applicant submitted,

through its engineering witness, Exhibits Nos. 7, 8, 84, and 8B

which, together with the witness' testimony, showed that the appli-
cant had taken positive steps to improve its water system and had
constructed two 8-inch transmission-line feeders to improve service
cast of the highway and in the Bonham tract, in the so=-called
Hollywood area, and around the business district. This witness
further testified that, in order to further improve water service

conditions, he recommended the construction of 6-inch tie lines from




A, 38795 nb ’

Lakeview and Post to Lone Pine and Post, and further extensions in
the area, all of which would cost approximately $16,000 in addition
to the cost of the construction heretofore completed.

Applicant’s accounting witness testified, and a letter
from applicant dated October 30, 1958, over the signature of
applicant's secretary-treasurer, who is also its accoumtant, shows
that applicant issued its note to the Small Business Administration
in the amount of $15,000 under date of QOctober 17, 1958, bearing
5% percent interest and payable in monthly installments of $164.00

L fhe proceeds of such note were

including priancipal and interest.
used for the new construction completed in March 1959 as noted.

Exhibit No. 1l is a Summary of Earnings Tabulation for
the year 1958 at present and proposed rates as submitted by an
engineering witness of applicant.

Exhibit No. 12 is a supplemental report on applicant's
operations for the year 1958 recorded and adjusted, and for the
year 1959 estimated, at present and proposed rates, submitted by a
Commission staff engineer.

The following tabulation summarizes the earmings data

contained in Exhibits Nos. 11 and 12:

T~ Authority Hr the issuance of such note was granted by Decision
No. 56369, dated March 17, 1958, in Application No. 39445.




A. 38795 W

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Year 1959
Fer PLC Ex. No.
Escimated
Present : rroposed
Rates : ____Rates

Year 1955

:___Per Co. EX. No. Lv

:_Receorced @ Aginstea

: rreseat : Proposed

Itenm : ____Rates :__Rates

Oper. Revenue $ 18,050 $ 23,430 $ 18,328 $ 23,428
Oper. Expense 13,712 13,300 12,150 12,150
Depreciztion 1,272 2,860 1,722 1,739
Taxes 1,416 2,990 2,074 3,747
Subtotal $ 16,400 $ 19,150 $ 15,963 $ 17,636

Net Oper. Revenue $ 1,650 $ 4,280 $ 2,365 $ 5,792
Rate Base 43,740 57,740 54,900 54,500

Rate of Return 3.77% 7.437 4.3% 10.5%

48 re 04 28 BB

The record shows certain discrepancies for rate-making
puxrposes in the applicant's computations of the rate of return com-
ponents and earnings requirement set foxrth im Exhibit No. 11,
paxzticularly the inclusion of pay-~back of primcipal of the Small

Business Administration loanm a5 an eaxnings requirement. The appli-

cant's estimate also included administrative and general expenses

totaling $5,780 for the year 1958, as contrasted to the amount of
$3,600 included by the staff for the year 1958 adjusted foxr this
group of expenses,

The record shows that the staff engineer included an allow-
ance in operating expenses for changes in methods of operating the
distribution system by dividing and providing independent supplies
to three separate areas as set forth in Exhibit No. 12. The staff
engineer provided for the operating expenses associated with an ex~

panded program of cleaning and flushing mains to improve service as




A, 38795 Mi/nb *

recommended by him. The staff engineer also included in the esti-
mated rate base, the cost of the improvements effected during 1958,
and he computed the depreciation reserve requirement associated with
total utility plant in service, and amnual depreciation expense, on
the remaining life basis using a composite rate of 2.1 percent.

The superintendent of the Lome Pine Union Eigh School
District requested, on behalf of said District, that tbe present
rate of $62.50 per month for the high school, not be raised to $80.00
as proposed. He stated that the history of the establishment of the
School District rate, which was set in 1950, showed that originally
it had been based on anticipated use of zpplicant's water for irri-
gating the school grounds, including the athletic field and the
swimming pool, but that, at present, the school had its own well and
used the applicant's water sexrvice for showers, lavatorles, water
heaters, drinking fountains, and hose outlets in patio areas, only.

Findings and Conclusions

After a careful review of the record it Is evident that
the applicant is in need of financizl relief;“that its present rates
will not produce an adequate rate of return; that it has substan-
tially improved its water system operations; that low operating
pressures have been raised throughout most portions of the distri-
bution system; that its plan to furthexr improve its water system
should be carried out; that a provision for the carrying out of such
program should be made and included in the rate base hereilnafter
found to bz reasomable; and that the application for an imnecrease in

rates should be granted, except that the requested increase in the

rate to the Lome Pine Unlon High School should no:‘be granted.




A. 38795 M4

It is further found as a fact that the estimates of oper-
ating revenues, expenses, including depreciation and taxes, net
revenue, and average depreciated rate base, for the year 1959 esti-
mated, submitted by the staff engineer are reascnable and should be
adopted for the purposes of this proceeding, except that an annual
amownt of $210 of gross revenue should be excluded which represents
the elimination of the proposed inereaso to the Lone Pine Union High

School, and except that an ammual amount of $320 depreciation expense

should be included which represents the depreciation on additiomal
capital included hereinafter in the rate base. Such exclusion of
revenue and inclusion of expemse will result in net operating reve-
nues of $5,436 after income taxes. It is further found as a fact
that an amount of $16,000, less the average depreciation reserve
related thereto amoumting to $110, should be included in the rate
base for the proposed 6-inch tie lime pipeline comstruction end in-
stallation, resulting in an average depreciated rate base of $70,740
for the year 1959 estimated. When such net revenmue and rate base,
the components of which are herein found to be reasoneble, are re-
lated to each other, a rate of return of 7.7 percent for the year
1959 estimated, at the rates proposed in the application and herein-
after authorized, will result. Such rate of return is found to be
reasonsble for this proceeding.

It is further found as a fact that the increase in rates
and charges herein authorized are just and reasonzble and that
present rates insofar as they differ from those herein prescribed

will for the future be umjust and unreasonabie.




A. 38795 Mimb =*

It is found as a fact that the staff recommendations for
the placing in operation of a systematic schedule for the cleaning
and flushing of distribution mains by applicant, and for the making
by applicant of engineering studies of flow and pressure require-
ments, as set forth in Chapter 6-c of Exhibit No. 12, are reasonable.

The order hereinafter will provide that applicant will sub-
mit to the Commission, in writing, xeports of its progress in com-

pleting the proposed program of installing 6-inch tie lines, as

hereinbefore outlined, and will provide for the carrying out by ap-

plicant of the staff recommendations.

Application as above entitled having been filed, public
hearings having been held, an Interim Decision No. 56142 having been

issued, further public hearings having been held, the matter having

been submitted and now being ready for decision,
IT IS REREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. That Lone Pine Water Company, a corporation, be and
it is authorized to file in quadruplicate with the
Commission, after the effective date of this orxder,
in accordance with the requircments of General Order
No. 96, the schedule of rates shown in Appendix A
attached hereto, and on not less than five days'
notice to the Commission and to the public to make
such rates effective for water service furnished on
and after August 1, 1659.

That applicant shall contimue to carxry out the im-
provements to its distribution system by the instal-
lation of the 6-inch tie line pipelines costing
approximately $16,000 as outlined in the opinion
herein, and shall complete such program within six
months aftexr the effective date hereof, and shall
notify the Commission in writing of its completion
within ten days thereafter.




A, 38795

®
Mynb *

That applicant shall immediately place in operation,

a schedule for cleaning amd £lushipg its distribution
mains, and that such schedule shall provide for theix
cleaning and flushing in a period mot to exceed one
week, and daily if necessary, and ghall submit such
schedule in writing to the Commission within sixty days
after the effective date hereof.

That applicant shall make emgineering studies of flow
and pressure requirements in order that future system
additions will meet the minimum standards set forth

in General Oxder No. 103, and shall submit the results
of such studies as a report, in writing, to the Commis-
sion within ninety days after the effective date hereof
and every one hundred eighty days thereaftex for a
period of two years.

That applicant shall contimue to utilize a composite
depreciation rate of 2.1 perceat, such rate to be xe-
viewed at intervals of not more than five years and
vwhenever substantial changes in depreciable plant
occur, using the straight-line remaining life method.
Such rates shall be revised in accordance with such
veviews and the results of such reviews shall be sub-
mitted to tne Commission in writing.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after

the date hereof.

Dated at Bax Francisco , California,

7 day of Léﬁﬁaé:ﬁ/

,"‘/’“ 7
. 7 N ;T_;'
%«H&u >

-

(;// “Commissioners




sers > @

APPENDIX A
Pege L of 5

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all metered water service.

JERRITORY
The unincorporated town of Lone Pine, and vicinity, Inyo County.

RATES Per Meter
Der Month
Quantity Rates:

Fust l,ow m.n' Or loss ..“..I.l.‘.IQ..‘.‘.II..I s 2‘75
Nem 9’%0 m.ﬁ.’ mr lm w.rt. e davoresorosovanse .m
Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 CUfh. ceveccevccnaseens 16

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3//~inch MEtEr ..eevesennecnnn. cessseceneee $2.75
For 3/430Ch TOLET «ureevsrsencncccnccanononees 4.00
FOZ‘ l""i-nch Xnetel‘ LR R N R R N A A g 6.%
For IAINCh DOLOT wevevnveesecnnesnenncanennns 12.00
For 2=INnCh MOLOY eievecenrcncscannnscoccaocan 20.00
For 3=Inch MOLEY civeviececncnncocscncecanene 35.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of weter which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

SPECIAL CONDITION

A meter may be instelled on any service st the option of either the
customer or the utility; provided, bowever, that when an applicont or
customer has exercised his option for metered service, such applicant or
customer must agree, while he remains & customer, to accept service at the
applicable meter rates for a period of at least 12 consecutive months.




aeaerss @ ®

APPENDIX A
Pago 2 of 5

Schedules No, 2
GENFRAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
&pplicable to all unmetered water service.

TERRITORY
The unineorporated town of Lone Pine, and vicinity, Inyo County.

RATES Por Service Conmnection
Per Month

1. Single family residence or £irst unit of a
multiple residence, on lot not exceeding
7’500 Sqwe f&etiﬂﬂre& *SB P eIV RPSIIGEOGBTRACEYIRETADARASGS $2.85

K. Tor each additional residentisl wmit or
house traller located on the 30m6 10t ecevvecces 2.00

B. For each 100 square feet of lot area in
axcoss of 7,500 3quare £80% .ceveescenvecnsacaes Q4

2. Motel Auto Court, Trailer Cowrt, base rate
including unit occupied DY MANAFOT .eveeescaccsrane 3.00

A. Tor each additional occupancy wnit
With ld.tChen (AR R R AN NS R NN RN NEEEIEN X NN W R N 1025

B. For each additional occupsncy unit
without kitchen, or each space provided

for house traller VI8 ..veveeccccacsrcannnensns 1.00

3. Hotel - bese rate including wnit occupied by mamsger 5.00

K. TOr €8CH YOOR ceceeessacrsnsssssacosannonnannne 60
Lo Swimming Pools:

K. Pocl for residentisl US® ..csveetnceavervenenes 3.00

B. Pool for carmercial USe ecseecccsscasvrascanvene 7.50

{Continued)




a5 @ o

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 5

Schedule No, 2

GENERAL FLIAT RATE SERVICE
(Continued)

Per Service Connection

Per Month
5. Restaurant, bar or eating place, each, whether
seperate or with other business, with a seat-
ing capacity of 12 OF 1098 sececcecncrcecncncnns $ 3.50
A. TFor additional regular seating capacity
Ove!‘ 1-2, per Seat (A AR N EEENERNNERERNRERYENIFEWNY ‘06
6. Small places of business, not included elsewhere
(360 Note l)’ GQCh LA R A RN RN N NN RN Y N Y NN N EYREEE ] 2075
7. Large places of business, not included elsewhere
(see Note 2)’ wCh LA R E RN X R RN NN FE SN NN REEYEWWRY W - AOOO
8. Service Station, Hase TALE .eccvceecccessencnces 4.00
with mh rack, ﬁditiom LR A R KN N RN NN XY NRENTE] l.so
with gmge’ additioml LA R A RN R R ARNRENENNENN XYY looo
9. L&Mdl'y ,...--.-.-..i-..-o.nton-o.-.--c--o--od.. 15000
10. laundromats, per washing MACRING .eceececcsncves 1.00
Jl. Churches:
with pusomge LA RN N B N BN N IR W IR I A Y A‘so
withom wsomge SRRSO NSTNIIRDEOGTSPEES 3.00
12. HOSpimS, per Md LE R R RN E R AR RN N E R E NN NN R RNYY 2'25

NOTE 1: Smell business shall include: business
office, lidbrary, club, dector's office,
courtroon, benk, pocl hall, small ber-
ber or beauty shop, and drug store
without fountein.

Large buginess shall include: food market,
dentist's office, bakery, theatre, cleaners,
barber or beauty shop with three chairs or
more, and drug store with foumtain.

NOTE 2

(Continmed)




535755 o @

Schedule No. 2

GENERAL FLAT RATE
( Continued)

Per Service Conmection
Par Month

Dwelling mwnit with ocutside water Service .ec..coaces $ 1.3C

Service outlet for horse watering trough .cveeevesos 3.00
Ice manufacturing Plant veeevecsescersscssasacesconse 750
U. 5. Forest Departlient .eecceeeesrecsoncsscecosssans 15.00
Inyo Elementary SCROOL ceucecvecescancscsconeanonavee 36.00
Lone Pine Unfon Eigh School (excluding swimming pool) 62.50
CLity of Los Angeles, YAXES seceeseccsccesncscanrsces 7.50
Dow Hotel, stendby water SeIvACE ..vescescecvcsascns 13.00




A-38795 nb *'

APPENDIX &
Page 5 of 5

Schodule No. 5
PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABTLITY

Applicable to 8ll fire bydrant service furnished to duly organized or
incorporated fire districts or other political subdivisions of the Stata.

TERRTTORY
The unincorporated town of Lone Pine » and vicinity, Inyo County.

RATES Por Month

FOI' Q&Ch mant LA R A Y Y Y NN RN E ] $1-OO

SPECTAL CONDITICONS

1. Tor water delivered for other than fire protection purposes,
charges will be made at the quantity rates under Schedule No. 1, General
Metered Service.

2. Fire bydrants will be attached to the utility's distribution mains
for public fire protection only upon recelpt of proper resolution passed by
the locel Fire Protection District. Said resolution must designate the
specific location at which each is to be installed.

3. Tbe foregoing charge for water service to fire hydrants is based on
the understanding that they are to be owned by the local Fire Protection
District and are to be installed, maintained, painted, inspected, and
relocated at the expense of the district.

4. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure as may be
availadble from time to time as the result of its normal operation of the
systen,




